In the

Supreme Court of the United States

TAMMY M. HARVEY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BAYHEALTH MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Thomas I. Vanaskie Stevens & Lee 425 Biden Street Scranton, PA 18503

LISA M. SCIDURLO
STEVENS & LEE
620 Freedom Business Center,
Suite 200
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Theresa M. Zechman Stevens & Lee 51 South Duke Street Lancaster, PA 17602 Karl S. Myers

Counsel of Record

Stevens & Lee

555 City Avenue, Suite 1170

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

(215) 751-2864

karl.myers@stevenslee.com

Counsel for Respondent

120403

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Pag | e |
|---------|--|----|
| CORPOR | ATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE O | F CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE O | F CITED AUTHORITIESii | ii |
| REASON | S FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 1 |
| A. | The question presented was neither preserved for appellate review nor adequately addressed below | 2 |
| В. | The non-precedential, fact-bound court of appeals decision is unfit for this Court's review | 3 |
| С. | This Court need not grant review to fine-tune a single court of appeals decision | 5 |
| D. | There is no broad circuit split for this Court to resolve | 8 |
| CONCLU | SION 1 | 1 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| Page |
|---|
| Cases |
| Africa v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 908 (1982)1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| Barnett v. Inova Health Care Servs., 125 F.4th 465 (4th Cir. 2025)9 |
| Bazinet v. Beth Isreal Lahey Health, Inc., 113 F.4th 9 (1st Cir. 2024) |
| Brown v. Children's Hosp. of Phila., 794 Fed. Appx. 226 (3d Cir. 2020) |
| California v. Rooney, 483 U.S. 307 (1987)5 |
| Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581 (2005) |
| DeVore v. Univ. of Kentucky Bd. of Trs., 118 F.4th 839 (6th Cir. 2024), cert. denied, 2025 WL 1020384 (2025) |
| Fallon v. Mercy Catholic Medical Center, 877 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2017) |
| In re McDonald, 205 F.3d 606 (3d Cir. 2000) |

Cited Authorities

| Page |
|--|
| Kennedy v. Pei-Genesis, 2025 WL 602159 (3d Cir. 2025) |
| Lucky v. Landmark Med. of Michigan, P.C., 103 F.4th 1241 (6th Cir. 2024) |
| Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc., 494 U.S. 545 (1990) |
| Passarella v. Aspirus, Inc., 108 F.4th 1005 (7th Cir. 2024)9 |
| Ringhofer v. Mayo Clinic, 102 F.4th 894 (8th Cir. 2024)9, 10 |
| Sturgill v. American Red Cross, 114 F.4th 803 (6th Cir. 2024) |
| United States v. Ballard, 322 U.S. 78 (1944) |
| United States v. Seeger, 380 U.S. 163 (1965) |
| Welsh v. United States, 398 U.S. 333 (1970) |
| Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 |

$Cited\ Authorities$

| | Page |
|----------------|------|
| Rules | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 | 1. 8 |
